

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC 01-558

AUDREY SHAPS
Plaintiff/Appellant

vs.

PROVIDENT LIFE AND ACCIDENT INSURANCE COMPANY
and
PROVIDENT LIFE AND CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY
Defendants/Appellees

On Review of Certified Questions from
the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

Case Nos. 98-5500, 99-4028

ANSWER BRIEF OF DEFENDANT/APPELLEE
PROVIDENT LIFE AND CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

SHUTTS & BOWEN LLP
John E. Meagher
Jeffrey M. Landau
Attorneys for Provident
201 South Biscayne Boulevard
1500 Miami Center
Miami, Florida 33131
(305) 358-6300

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
Introduction	1
The Proceedings in the Trial Court	2
CounterStatement of Facts	6
1. The Policy and History of the Claims	6
2. The Four Year Gap Between 1990 and 1994	11
4. Provident’s Handling of the 1990 Claim	18
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	21
ARGUMENT	23
I. THE BURDEN OF PROOF RULE RECOGNIZED IN <u>AETNA LIFE INSURANCE CO. V. FRUCHTER</u> , 266 SO. 2D 61 (FLA. 3D DIST. CT. APP. 1972), <u>CERT. DISCHARGED</u> , 283 SO. 2D 36 (FLA. 1973), IS PART OF THE SUBSTANTIVE LAW OF FLORIDA SUCH THAT IT WOULD NOT BE APPLIED IN A CASE WHERE, UNDER FLORIDA’S DOCTRINE OF <i>LEX LOCI CONTRACTUS</i> , THE SUBSTANTIVE LAW OF ANOTHER STATE (NEW YORK) GOVERNS THE PARTIES’ CONTRACT DISPUTE.	23
A. <u>Fruchter</u> , <u>Ewing</u> , and <u>Lecks</u> Do Not Apply to	

the Policy Language at Issue in this Case.	25
B. Fruchter is Substantive, Not Procedural	34
C. Fruchter is Not Outcome Determinative	41
II. REQUIRING THE INSURED TO PROVE DISABILITY IN THIS CONTEXT WOULD NOT VIOLATE THE PUBLIC POLICY OF FLORIDA	43
CONCLUSION	50
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	51
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE SIZE	51

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<u>Adams v. Wright</u> , 403 So. 2d 391 (Fla. 1981)	1, 36, 37
<u>Aetna Life Insurance Co. v. Fruchter</u> , 266 So. 2d 61 (Fla. 3d DCA 1972), <u>cert. discharged</u> , 283 So. 2d 36 (Fla. 1973)	6, 23
<u>Aetna Life Insurance Co. v. Fruchter</u> , 283 So. 2d 36 (Fla. 1973)	passim
<u>Caple v. Tuttle's Design Build, Inc.</u> , 753 So. 2d 49 (Fla. 2000)	37
<u>DeVore v. Mutual Life Insurance Co. of New York</u> , 103 Mont. 599, 64 P.2d 1071 (Mont. 1937)	29
<u>Dinerstein v. Paul Revere Life Insurance Co.</u> , 173 F.3d 826 (11th Cir. 1999)	12
<u>Don Mott Agency, Inc. v. Harrison</u> , 362 So. 2d 56 (Fla. 2d DCA 1978)	40
<u>Equitable Life Assurance Society of the United States v. McKeithan</u> , 160 So. 883 (Fla. 1935)	25-27, 34
<u>Equitable Life Assurance Society of the United States v. Neill</u> , 243 F.2d 193 (5th Cir. 1957)	34
<u>Equitable Life Assurance Society of the United States v. Wiggins</u> , 155 So. 327 (Fla. 1934)	24, 33
<u>Farris & Co. v. William Schluderberg, T.J. Kurdle Co.</u> , 193 So. 429 (Fla. 1940)	35
<u>Fioretti v. Massachusetts General Life Insurance Co.</u> , 53 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 1995), <u>cert. denied</u> , 516 U.S. 1046, 116 S.Ct. 708 (1996)	11
<u>Fruchter v. Aetna Life Insurance Co.</u> , 266 So. 2d 61 (Fla. 3d DCA 1972), <u>cert. discharged</u> , 283 So. 2d 36 (Fla. 1973)	34

<u>Gillen v. United Services Automobile Ass’n</u> , 300 So. 2d 3 (1974)	6, 45-46, 49
<u>Hall v. O’Neil Turpentine Co.</u> , 56 Fla. 324, 47 So. 609 (Fla. 1908)	44
<u>Hannah v. State</u> , 402 So. 2d 555 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1981)	41
<u>Herron v. Passailaigue</u> , 92 Fla. 818, 110 So. 539 (Fla. 1926)	44, 49
<u>Key v. City of Coral Gables</u> , 236 So. 2d 133 (Fla. 3d DCA 1970)	41
<u>Klein v. National Life of Vermont</u> , 7 F. Supp. 2d 223 (E.D.N.Y. 1998)	24, 33
<u>Mizrahi v. Provident Life & Accident Insurance Co.</u> , 748 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999)	41
<u>Mutual Life Insurance Co. of New York v. Ewing</u> , 10 So. 2d 316 (Fla. 1942)	28, passim
<u>Mystan Marine, Inc. v. Harrington</u> , 339 So. 2d 200 (Fla. 1976)	40
<u>New York Life Insurance Co. v. Lecks</u> , 165 So. 50 (Fla. 1935)	27-29
<u>Nicholson v. Good Samaritan Hospital</u> , 145 Fla. 360, 199 So. 344 (Fla. 1940) ...	44
<u>Panepinto v. New York Life Insurance Company</u> , 90 N.Y.2d 717, 688 N.E.2d 241, 665 N.Y.S.2d 385 (N.Y. 1997)	12, 21, 41, 42, 45
<u>Principal Mutual Life Insurance Co. v. Martin</u> , 585 So. 2d 474 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991)	41
<u>Rigot v. Bucci</u> , 245 So. 2d 51 (Fla. 1971)	35
<u>Rodriguez v. Nationwide Insurance Co.</u> , 97 A.D.2d 817, 468 N.Y.S.2d 693 (N.Y. App. Div. 1983)	12
<u>State v. Garcia</u> , 229 So. 2d 236 (Fla. 1969)	37

<u>Sturiano v. Brooks</u> , 523 So. 2d 1126 (Fla. 1988)	46
<u>Yoffa v. Metropolitan Life Insurance Co.</u> , 304 Mass. 110, 23 N.E.2d 108 (Mass. 1939)	32-33

OTHER AUTHORITIES

10 Couch on Insurance 3d § 147:169	32
31A Fla.Jur.2d Insurance § 3591	34
70A N.Y. Jur.2d Insurance § 2013 (1998)	32

STATUTES

N.Y. Insurance Law § 3216(d)(1)(K) (McKinney 1996)	12
